
 
OMES-FORM-CP-075 (06/2016) PAGE 1 OF 1 

 

 
This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract. 

 

 
All awarded suppliers have agreed to renew their contract with the original contract terms and pricing, 
with the exception of Vance Brothers which has offered a price reduction. 
 
Amended Contract Period to include:   
01/01/2018 through 12/31/2018 
 

Asphalt & Fuel Supply Coastal Energy Corp 
4200 E Skelly Drive, Ste 600 PO Box 218 
Tulsa, OK  74135 Willow Springs, MO  65713 
ID# 0000293063, Contract # 0-4260 ID# 0000069885, Contract # 0-4258 
Matt Roberts Chad Odle 
918-488-1339 417-469-2777 
matt@asphalt-fuelsupply.com  chad@coastal-fmc.com  

 
Ergon Asphalt and Emulsions, Inc. Vance Brothers, Inc. 
9301 Koch Street 4908 N Bryant 
Lawton, OK  73505 OKC, OK  73121 
ID# 0000314511, Contract # 0-4261 ID# 0000070042, Contract # 0-4259 
Frank Champion Robert Vance, rvance@vancebrothers.com  
405-747-0257 Mark Brost, mbrost@vancebrothers.com  
Frank.champion@ergon.com  816-923-4325x236 

 
 
 
 

 

 

State of Oklahoma Statewide Contract  
Addendum 

Statewide Contract #: SW 690 
PeopleSoft Contract ID: See Below 

Contract Title: Road Oil 
Contract Issuance Date: 12/30/2015 

Contract Supplier: See Below 
                  Addendum # 3 

 

             Addendum Date:  12/5/2017 
  

OMES Point of Contact:  

        Contracting Officer: Lisa Bradley 

Phone Number: 405-522-4480 
E-mail address: Lisa.Bradley@omes.ok.gov  

  

Addendum Information:  

mailto:matt@asphalt-fuelsupply.com
mailto:chad@coastal-fmc.com
mailto:rvance@vancebrothers.com
mailto:mbrost@vancebrothers.com
mailto:Frank.champion@ergon.com
mailto:Lisa.Bradley@omes.ok.gov

	Statewide Contract 

